

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

**Hitachi Announces Consolidated Financial Results
for the First Half of Fiscal 2006**

Tokyo, October 31, 2006 --- Hitachi, Ltd. (NYSE:HIT / TSE:6501) today announced its consolidated financial results for the first half of fiscal 2006, ended September 30, 2006.

Notes: 1. All figures, except for the outlook for fiscal 2006, were converted at the rate of 118 yen to the U.S. dollar, the approximate exchange rate on the Tokyo Foreign Exchange Market as of September 29, 2006.

2. Segment information and operating income (loss) are presented in accordance with financial reporting principles and practices generally accepted in Japan.

1. Business Results and Financial Position

Business Results

(1) Summary of Fiscal 2006 First Half Consolidated Business Results

	The half year ended September 30, 2006		
	Billions of yen	Year-over-year % change	Millions of U.S. dollars
Revenues	4,770.9	8%	40,431
Operating income	19.8	(74%)	168
Income before income taxes and minority interests	25.8	(69%)	219
Loss before minority interests	(34.7)	-	(294)
Net loss	(78.0)	-	(662)

During the interim period, the world economy remained healthy as a whole. The U.S. economy, although experiencing a slowdown in housing investment and weaker

consumer spending due to high crude oil prices and other factors, was firm on the back of strength in capital investments. Asian economies grew strongly, reflecting a high growth rate in China and other factors. European economies, meanwhile, staged a moderate recovery.

In Japan, economic conditions were firm as better corporate earnings and an improved job environment, as well as other factors, fueled growth in plant and equipment investment and consumer spending.

Under these conditions, the Hitachi Group worked to strengthen its competitiveness on a consolidated basis. It continued to make substantial investments in businesses targeted for growth and, at the same time, pushed ahead with ongoing structural business reforms.

During the interim period, Hitachi strengthened its social and industrial infrastructure business by transferring parts of its Industrial Systems Group to Hitachi Plant Engineering & Construction Co., Ltd. At the same time, Hitachi Kiden Kogyo, Ltd. and Hitachi Industries Co., Ltd. were merged into Hitachi Plant Engineering & Construction to form Hitachi Plant Technologies, Ltd. Furthermore, Hitachi Air Conditioning Systems Co., Ltd. and Hitachi Home & Life Solutions, Inc. were merged to form Hitachi Appliances, Inc., thereby strengthening the air conditioning and home appliance business.

Hitachi's consolidated revenues rose 8%, to 4,770.9 billion yen, as revenues increased in all segments. Revenues grew strongly in the High Functional Materials & Components segment, mainly due to growth in sales of components and materials for electronics- and automotive-related fields. Furthermore, revenues were higher year on year in the Information & Telecommunication Systems segment on growth in sales of storage products and the Digital Media & Consumer Products segment due to growth in sales of flat-panel TVs and other factors.

Overseas revenues climbed 17%, to 1,950.6 billion yen. Revenues were higher in the Information & Telecommunication Systems, Power & Industrial Systems, High Functional Materials & Components and other segments, particularly in China, which is a focus of the Hitachi Group's efforts overseas.

Operating income dropped 74%, to 19.8 billion yen, despite growth in the High Functional Materials & Components, Electronic Devices and some other segments.

The year-on-year drop in earnings resulted from lower earnings in the Information & Telecommunication Systems segment and operating losses in the Power & Industrial Systems and Digital Media & Consumer Products segments.

Other income increased 34%, to 39.0 billion yen due to such factors as higher gains on sales of investment securities. Other deductions increased 34%, to 33.0 billion yen, chiefly as a result of foreign currency losses.

As a result, Hitachi recorded income before income taxes and minority interests of 25.8 billion yen, down 69% year on year. After income taxes of 60.5 billion yen, Hitachi posted a loss before minority interests of 34.7 billion yen. Hitachi also reported a net loss of 78.0 billion yen, which was 67.1 billion yen more than the loss recorded in the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year.

(2) Revenues and Operating Income (Loss) by Segment

Results by segment were as follows.

[Information & Telecommunication Systems]

	The half year ended September 30, 2006		
	Billions of yen	Year-over-year % change	Millions of U.S. dollars
Revenues	1,147.8	9%	9,727
Operating income	13.8	(40%)	118

Information & Telecommunication Systems revenues rose 9%, to 1,147.8 billion yen. Software and services revenues were higher than the fiscal 2005 interim period due to firm growth in software sales and strong sales in services, particularly in the outsourcing and solutions businesses. Hardware revenues also rose, mainly on growth in storage products.

The segment, however, saw operating income drop 40%, to 13.8 billion yen. Earnings fell in software and services from the previous year when a gain was recorded on the return of the substitutional portion of the employees' pension fund at a consolidated subsidiary. Furthermore, hardware earnings were flat year on year due to substantial investments in the development of next-generation communications equipment and other products, although the loss in HDD operations narrowed.

Note: HDD operations are conducted by Hitachi Global Storage Technologies (Hitachi GST), which has a December 31 fiscal year-end, different from Hitachi's March 31 year-end. Hitachi's results for the first half of fiscal 2006 include operating results of Hitachi GST for the period from January through June 2006.

[Electronic Devices]

The half year ended September 30, 2006

	Billions of yen	Year-over-year % change	Millions of U.S. dollars
Revenues	645.9	11%	5,474
Operating income	24.0	161%	204

Electronic Devices revenues increased 11%, to 645.9 billion yen. This was mainly due to higher sales at Hitachi High-Technologies Corporation and growth in sales of small and medium-sized LCDs in the display business.

Operating income climbed 161%, to 24.0 billion yen, mainly due to a smaller loss in the display business and higher earnings at Hitachi High-Technologies.

[Power & Industrial Systems]

The half year ended September 30, 2006

	Billions of yen	Year-over-year % change	Millions of U.S. dollars
Revenues	1,280.8	0%	10,854
Operating loss	(45.3)	-	(384)

Power & Industrial Systems revenues were on a par with the previous fiscal year's interim period at 1,280.8 billion yen. In addition to growth in automotive systems and elevators and escalators, sales at Hitachi Construction Machinery Co., Ltd. were strong mainly outside Japan. These factors were negated, however, by the effect of merging Hitachi Air Conditioning Systems Co., Ltd. and Hitachi Home & Life Solutions, Inc. in April 2006 and by lower sales in the power systems business.

The segment posted an operating loss of 45.3 billion yen, compared to operating income of 23.2 billion yen in fiscal 2005's interim period, despite strong earnings at Hitachi Construction Machinery and higher earnings from elevators and escalators, automotive systems and certain other businesses. The loss was mainly attributable to lump-sum charges in the power systems business to cover the repair costs for turbine damage at certain nuclear power plants and cost overruns at an overseas thermal power plant project.

Note: On April 1, 2006, Hitachi Air Conditioning Systems Co., Ltd. (Power & Industrial Systems segment) and Hitachi Home & Life Solutions, Inc. (Digital Media & Consumer Products segment) were merged to form Hitachi Appliances, Inc. The new company belongs to the Digital Media & Consumer Products segment.

[Digital Media & Consumer Products]

The half year ended September 30, 2006

	Billions of yen	Year-over-year % change	Millions of U.S. dollars
Revenues	758.7	24%	6,430
Operating loss	(34.4)	-	(292)

Digital Media & Consumer Products segment revenues climbed 24%, to 758.7 billion yen, mainly due to the effect of merging Hitachi Air Conditioning Systems Co., Ltd. and Hitachi Home & Life Solutions, Inc. in April this year, and growth in sales of plasma and other flat-panel TVs.

However, the segment posted an operating loss of 34.4 billion yen, 18.2 billion yen more than a year earlier. This loss reflected increased investments for marketing flat-panel TVs and other products as well as sluggish sales of DVD recorders and room air conditioners, among other factors.

[High Functional Materials & Components]

The half year ended September 30, 2006

	Billions of yen	Year-over-year % change	Millions of U.S. dollars
Revenues	870.2	14%	7,375
Operating income	63.8	33%	541

Segment revenues rose 14%, to 870.2 billion yen on the back of higher sales at Hitachi Chemical Co., Ltd., mainly in the electronics-related field; strong growth in sales at Hitachi Metals, Ltd., principally in the automotive-related field; and increased sales at Hitachi Cable, Ltd., chiefly in wires and cables.

Operating income climbed 33%, to 63.8 billion yen due to higher earnings at Hitachi Chemical, Hitachi Metals and Hitachi Cable, the result of higher sales and the benefits of cost-cutting.

[Logistics, Services & Others]

The half year ended September 30, 2006

	Billions of yen	Year-over-year % change	Millions of U.S. dollars
Revenues	610.9	7%	5,178
Operating income	7.9	16%	68

Segment revenues rose 7%, to 610.9 billion yen on growth in sales at Hitachi Transport System, Ltd., mostly in the third-party logistics solutions business, and sales growth at overseas sales subsidiaries.

The segment posted a 16% increase in operating income, to 7.9 billion yen, the result of higher earnings at Hitachi Transport System and domestic services companies.

[Financial Services]

The half year ended September 30, 2006

	Billions of yen	Year-over-year % change	Millions of U.S. dollars
Revenues	263.6	1%	2,234
Operating income	15.7	(2%)	134

Segment revenues edged up 1%, to 263.6 billion yen, reflecting a slight year-on-year increase in revenues at Hitachi Capital Corporation.

Segment operating income declined 2%, to 15.7 billion yen.

(3) Revenues by Market

The half year ended September 30, 2006

	Billions of yen	Year-over-year % change	Millions of U.S. dollars
Japan	2,820.3	3%	23,901
Overseas	1,950.6	17%	16,531
Asia	891.2	23%	7,553
North America	514.2	13%	4,358
Europe	380.3	12%	3,223
Other Areas	164.7	10%	1,396

In the first half of fiscal 2006, revenues in Japan edged up 3% year on year, to 2,820.3 billion yen.

Overseas revenues rose 17%, to 1,950.6 billion yen. Revenue growth was particularly

strong in China and elsewhere in Asia, and was also higher in other regions, including North America and Europe.

As a result, the ratio of overseas revenues to consolidated revenues rose by 3 percentage point year on year to 41%.

(4) Capital Investment, Depreciation and R&D Expenditures

Capital investment on a completion basis, excluding leasing assets, rose 33%, to 238.3 billion yen, mainly due to investments to increase output of HDDs, plasma display panels, automotive-related parts and high functional materials. Depreciation, excluding leasing assets, increased 3%, to 163.9 billion yen. R&D expenditures, which are primarily used to accelerate the launch of new businesses, strengthen frontier and basic research, and upgrade development capabilities in HDDs-, automotive-, displays- and digital media-related fields, increased 2%, to 201.8 billion yen, and corresponded to 4.2% of revenues.

Financial Position

(1) Financial Position

	As of September 30, 2006		
	Billions of yen	Change from March 31, 2006	Millions of U.S. dollars
Total assets	10,277.4	256.2	87,097
Total liabilities	6,812.0	335.4	57,729
Interest-bearing debt	2,603.1	184.1	22,061
Minority interests	1,064.4	27.6	9,021
Stockholders' equity	2,400.9	(106.7)	20,347
Stockholders' equity ratio	23.4%	1.6 point deterioration	-
D/E ratio (including minority interests)	0.75 times	0.07 point deterioration	-

Total assets as of September 30, 2006 were 10,277.4 billion yen, an increase of 256.2 billion yen from March 31, 2006. Interest-bearing debt increased 184.1 billion yen, to 2,603.1 billion yen. Stockholders' equity decreased 106.7 billion yen, to 2,400.9 billion yen due to the interim net loss. As a result of these changes, the stockholders' equity ratio declined by 1.6 points to 23.4%. The debt-to-equity ratio (including minority interests) deteriorated 0.07 of a point to 0.75 times due to the decrease in stockholders' equity and increase in interest-bearing debt.

(2) Cash Flows

The half year ended September 30, 2006

	Billions of yen	Year-over-year change	Millions of U.S. dollars
Cash flows from operating activities	177.5	(43.6)	1,504
Cash flows from investing activities	(307.6)	(52.1)	(2,608)
Free cash flows	(130.1)	(95.7)	(1,103)
Cash flows from financing activities	122.0	159.7	1,034

Operating activities provided net cash of 177.5 billion yen, 43.6 billion yen less than in the first half of the previous fiscal year, due to the interim net loss.

Investing activities used net cash of 307.6 billion yen, 52.1 billion yen more than a year earlier. This was mainly due to an increase in capital investment, particularly in businesses targeted for growth.

Free cash flows, the sum of cash flows from operating and investing activities, were an outflow of 130.1 billion yen, 95.7 billion yen more than the first half of the previous fiscal year.

Financing activities provided net cash of 122.0 billion yen, 159.7 billion yen more than a year earlier, mainly due to higher borrowings.

The net result of the above items was a 7.0 billion yen decrease in cash and cash equivalents to 651.2 billion yen.

Outlook for Fiscal 2006

Year ending March 31, 2007

	Billions of yen	Year-over-year % change	Millions of U.S. dollars
Revenues	9,740.0	3%	84,696
Operating income	180.0	(30%)	1,565
Income before income taxes and minority interests	160.0	(42%)	1,391
Income before minority interests	25.0	(79%)	217
Net loss	(55.0)	-	(478)

In terms of the outlook for the global economy, the Hitachi Group expects the U.S. economy to experience a gentle slowdown due to a continued downturn in consumer spending. European economies, meanwhile, are expected to see a slower pace of recovery. In contrast, Asian economies, paced by China, are expected to continue

experiencing high levels of economic growth. Overall, therefore, the global economy is expected to remain healthy.

The forecast for the Japanese economy is for a drop in the rate of expansion due to softening exports to the U.S. and slowing capital investment as a result of lower growth in corporate earnings stemming from persistently high crude oil prices and other factors.

Based on this outlook, the Hitachi Group is forecasting the operating results shown above for fiscal 2006.

Hitachi is continuing to push ahead with business reforms targeting future business development. In October, Hitachi restructured its consulting and network businesses. Furthermore, on October 25, Hitachi initiated a tender offer for the shares of Clarion Co., Ltd. to bolster the Car Information Systems (CIS) business.

Moreover, Hitachi will continue efforts to create new businesses and strengthen targeted businesses by maximizing the use of its resources, such as R&D and marketing capabilities, personnel and its funding system. Also, Hitachi is leveraging group-wide synergies to reduce procurement costs, business expenses, IT operational costs and other costs by standardizing and integrating business operations. Hitachi is implementing business restructuring measures to build a high-earnings framework and to reinforce its financial position.

In the HDD, flat-panel TV and LCD businesses, where there are currently issues about profitability, Hitachi is taking wide-ranging countermeasures to quickly improve its development capabilities, cost competitiveness, marketing activities and other areas of its operations. In flat-panel TVs, efforts are being made to reduce panel production costs following the commencement of volume production at a third plant which is manufacturing the plasma display panels operated by Fujitsu Hitachi Plasma Display Limited (FHP) in October.

In power systems operations, measures are now being implemented to restore the turbines to an operational condition. With regards to overseas thermal power plant projects, the focus is on identifying issues in this business and pushing through improvement measures. These actions are geared toward improving earnings in the power systems business.

Projections assume exchange rates of 115 yen to the U.S. dollar and 140 yen to the Euro for fiscal 2006.

2. Management Policy

Basic Management Policy and Strategy

Amid intensifying competition in world markets, Hitachi aims to step up its development by delivering competitive products and services imbuing higher value for customers. By taking full advantage of the diverse resources of the Hitachi Group while at the same time reviewing and restructuring businesses, Hitachi will bolster its competitiveness. This process will be consistent with Hitachi's basic management policy, which is to increase shareholder value by meeting the expectations of customers, shareholders, employees and other stakeholders.

Hitachi has executed a host of business structural reforms, including realigning its business portfolio, accelerating the globalization of its operations and creating new businesses. It has also promoted group management and strengthened governance of the group. These and other actions are steadily producing results.

Hitachi made up-front investments in HDDs, flat-panel TVs, LCDs and other products that are viewed as core elements of a ubiquitous information society, with the aim of achieving growth over the long term. Nevertheless, Hitachi still has issues to deal with on the earnings front in respect to these businesses. Hitachi is taking wide-ranging countermeasures to quickly improve its development capabilities, cost competitiveness, sales activities and other areas.

Hitachi will continue to make aggressive investments in targeted businesses while continuously executing business structural reforms. In this way, Hitachi will reinforce measures to become more competitive on a consolidated basis and work to establish a more powerful earnings base. Leveraging experience, knowledge and expertise gained from the group's expansive business domains, Hitachi is determined to give full play to its collective strengths to create added value. Through these initiatives to become more profitable, Hitachi aims to achieve an operating margin of 5% in the near term, as a minimum requirement for being ranked among the world's leading corporate groups.

To enhance competitiveness in global markets in its various business fields, Hitachi is pushing ahead with efforts to improve productivity and cut costs by strengthening its production ability. Business structural reforms are also being implemented. In specific terms, Hitachi will examine and implement suitable measures to create growth in key fields as well as create new businesses by leveraging the group's technological

strengths and know-how; restructure the group with the aim of more effectively utilizing the group's resources; and exit unprofitable businesses and push through restructuring measures that go beyond the Hitachi Group.

FIV* (Future Inspiration Value), a benchmark based on the estimated cost of capital, is used to make decisions on actions for strengthening businesses. In deciding on individual investments, Hitachi uses FIV to select investments that will contribute to maximizing shareholder value. Combined with a powerful drive to reduce assets, including trade receivables and inventories, Hitachi aims to raise the return on assets. Through these and other actions, Hitachi has set the goal of maintaining a single-A grade long-term credit rating by increasing asset efficiency and strengthening its financial position.

Hitachi will also enhance corporate social responsibility initiatives and reinforce corporate governance with a view to increasing the corporate value of the Group over the long-term.

The Group invests a great deal of business resources in fundamental research and in the development of market-leading products and businesses that will bear fruit in the future, and realizing the benefits from these management policies requires that they be continued for a set period of time. For this purpose, the Company keeps its shareholders and investors well informed of not just the business results for each period but also of the Company's business policies for creating value in the future.

The Company does not deny the significance of the vitalization of business activities and performance that can be brought about through a change in management control, but it recognizes the necessity of determining the impact on company value and the interests of all shareholders of the buying activities and buyout proposals of parties attempting to acquire a large share of stock of the Company or a Group company by duly examining the business description, future business plans, past investment activities, and other necessary aspects of such a party.

There is no party that is currently attempting to acquire a large share of the Company's stocks nor is there a specific threat, neither does the Company intend to implement specified so-called anti-takeover measures in advance of the appearance of such a party, but the Company does understand that it is one of the natural duties bestowed upon it by the shareholders and investors to continuously monitor the state of trading of the Company's stock and then to immediately take what the Company deems to be the best action in the event of the appearance of a party attempting to purchase a large share of

the Company's stock. In particular, together with outside experts, the Company will evaluate the buyout proposal of the party and hold negotiations with the buyer, and if the Company deems that said buyout will not maintain the Company's value and is not in the best interest of the shareholders, then the Company will quickly determine the necessity, content, etc., of specific countermeasures and prepare to implement them. The same response will also be taken in the event a party attempts to acquire a large percentage of the shares of a Group company.

(*) FIV is Hitachi's economic value-added evaluation index in which the cost of capital is deducted from after-tax operating profit. After-tax operating profit must exceed the cost of capital to achieve positive FIV.

Policy on the Distribution of Earnings

Hitachi sets dividends by taking into consideration a range of factors, including its financial condition, results of operations and payout ratio. This policy is motivated by the desire to ensure the availability of sufficient internal funds for making investments in R&D and plant and equipment that are essential for maintaining competitiveness and improving profitability based on medium- and long-term plans, as well as to ensure the stable growth of dividends. Hitachi has adopted a flexible stance toward supplementing dividends with the repurchase of its own shares, taking its business plans and financial condition, market conditions and other factors into consideration in this respect. In addition, Hitachi will repurchase its own shares on an ongoing basis in order to implement a flexible capital strategy, including business restructuring, to maximize shareholder value.

As Hitachi has adopted the "Committee Systems," in accordance with the enforcement of the new Company Law, it is deemed that Hitachi's Articles of Incorporation allow the Board of Directors to set the record date for the distribution of surplus on days other than September 30, the final day of the interim period, or March 31, the final day of the fiscal year. At this point in time, no decision has been made in this respect or regarding distribution of surplus for the period.

Policy on the Reduction of Number of Shares Constituting Investment Unit

Hitachi believes that the number of shares constituting investment unit in Japanese stock exchanges should be carefully examined from the perspectives of the liquidity of Hitachi stock, shareholder composition and other items. Because Hitachi believes that its shares currently have sufficient liquidity, the company believes that it would be difficult to obtain benefits that would justify the cost of a change in the number of shares constituting investment unit. Hitachi will continue to consider actions related to

the establishment of a suitable number of shares constituting investment unit.

Items Concerning Parent Company

Hitachi has no parent company.

Business Risk and Other Risks

The Hitachi Group is engaged in a broad range of business activities on a global scale. Furthermore, the group uses highly sophisticated and specialized technologies and information to conduct these businesses. As a result, business activities are vulnerable to a diverse array of risk factors.

Major risk factors include, but are not limited to, economic trends in major markets; changes in foreign exchange rates; rapid technological innovations; intense competition; supply and demand balance; the procurement of raw materials and components; the ability to acquire companies, conduct mergers and form strategic alliances; progress in business restructuring; overseas business activities; recruiting activities; protection, maintenance and acquisition of intellectual property; litigation and other legal proceedings; product and service quality and liability; the use of information systems; governmental regulations; trends in capital markets; and retirement benefit liabilities.

Cautionary Statement

Certain statements found in this document may constitute “forward-looking statements” as defined in the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such “forward-looking statements” reflect management’s current views with respect to certain future events and financial performance and include any statement that does not directly relate to any historical or current fact. Words such as “anticipate,” “believe,” “expect,” “estimate,” “forecast,” “intend,” “plan,” “project” and similar expressions which indicate future events and trends may identify “forward-looking statements.” Such statements are based on currently available information and are subject to various risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected or implied in the “forward-looking statements” and from historical trends. Certain “forward-looking statements” are based upon current assumptions of future events which may not prove to be accurate. Undue reliance should not be placed on “forward-looking statements,” as such statements speak only as of the date of this document.

Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected or implied in any “forward-looking statement” and from historical trends include, but are not limited to:

- fluctuations in product demand and industry capacity, particularly in the Information & Telecommunication Systems segment, Electronic Devices segment and Digital Media & Consumer Products segment;
- uncertainty as to Hitachi’s ability to continue to develop and market products that incorporate new technology on a timely and cost-effective basis and to achieve market acceptance for such products;
- rapid technological change, particularly in the Information & Telecommunication Systems

- segment, Electronic Devices segment and Digital Media & Consumer Products segment;
- increasing commoditization of information technology products, and intensifying price competition in the market for such products, particularly in the Information & Telecommunication Systems segment, Electronic Devices segment and Digital Media & Consumer Products segment;
- fluctuations in rates of exchange for the yen and other currencies in which Hitachi makes significant sales or in which Hitachi's assets and liabilities are denominated, particularly between the yen and the U.S. dollar;
- uncertainty as to Hitachi's ability to implement measures to reduce the potential negative impact of fluctuations in product demand and/or exchange rates;
- general socio-economic and political conditions and the regulatory and trade environment of Hitachi's major markets, particularly, the United States, Japan and elsewhere in Asia, including, without limitation, a return to stagnation or deterioration of the Japanese economy, or direct or indirect restriction by other nations on imports;
- uncertainty as to Hitachi's access to, or ability to protect, certain intellectual property rights, particularly those related to electronics and data processing technologies;
- uncertainty as to the results of litigation and legal proceedings of which the Company, its subsidiaries or its equity method affiliates have become or may become parties;
- possibility of incurring expenses resulting from any defects in products or services of Hitachi;
- uncertainty as to the success of restructuring efforts to improve management efficiency and to strengthen competitiveness;
- uncertainty as to the success of alliances upon which Hitachi depends, some of which Hitachi may not control, with other corporations in the design and development of certain key products;
- uncertainty as to Hitachi's ability to access, or access on favorable terms, liquidity or long-term financing; and
- uncertainty as to general market price levels for equity securities in Japan, declines in which may require Hitachi to write down equity securities it holds.

The factors listed above are not all-inclusive and are in addition to other factors contained in Hitachi's periodic filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and in other materials published by Hitachi.